test, plan benefits for all current and future retirees are projected by year. Where the trust is expected to have
sufficient assets to pay all retiree benefits in that year, the assumed trust rate of return is applied; once the trust
is no longer expected to be able to pay plan benefits, a municipal bond rate is applied for the remainder of the
projection period. The City used a Fidelity 20 Year AA General Obligation Municipal Bond Index.  Using this
rate and the 7.28% assumed investment rate of return, the Crossover Text produced a discount rate of 3.70% to
determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the net OPEB
liability of the plans if they were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher that the current rate, for the measurement period ended June 30, 2018:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rates – The following
presents the net OPEB liability of the plans if they were calculated using health care cost trend rates that are one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher that the current rate, for the measurement period ended
June 30, 2018:

Target
Allocation

Long-term
expected real
rate of return

Global Equity 57% ± 2%
Fixed Income 27% ± 2%
Treasury Inflation Protected Securities 5% ± 2%
Real Estate Investment Trusts 8% ± 2%
Commodities 3% ± 2%

Total 100%

1% Decrease-
2.70%

Current Rate-
3.70%

1% Increase-
4.70%

Management Plan 5,639,314$   4,786,279$   4,072,590$
Miscellaneous Plan 9,449,289 7,559,667 6,020,462
Police Plan 44,459,613   36,726,160   30,702,218

Totals 59,548,216$   49,072,106$   40,795,270$

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase

Management Plan 3,974,872$   4,786,279$   5,859,543$
Miscellaneous Plan 5,621,384 7,559,667 10,419,115
Police Plan 29,581,710   36,726,160   46,790,589

Totals 39,177,966$   49,072,106$   63,069,247$

86

City of Antioch
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2019

(c) Changes in the OPEB Liability

The changes in the net OPEB liability for the plans are as follows:

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2018 8,021,313$   2,467,199$   5,554,114$
Changes recognized for the measurement period:
Service cost 89,242   -   89,242
Interest 280,264   -   280,264
Changes of assumptions (39,065)   -   (39,065)
Contributions - employer -   905,839   (905,839)
Net investment income -   197,074   (197,074)
Benefit payments (864,159)   (864,159)   -
Administrative expense -   (4,637)   4,637

Net Changes (533,718)   234,117   (767,835)

Balance at June 30, 2019
(Measurement Date June 30, 2018) 7,487,595$   2,701,316$   4,786,279$

Management Plan
Increase (Decrease)

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2018 13,084,275$   5,313,563$   7,770,712$
Changes recognized for the measurement period:
Service cost 486,921   -   486,921
Interest 482,892   -   482,892
Changes of assumptions (85,377)   -   (85,377)
Contributions - employer -   682,562   (682,562)
Net investment income -   422,749   (422,749)
Benefit payments (682,562)   (682,562)   -
Administrative expense -   (9,830)   9,830

Net Changes 201,874   412,919   (211,045)

Balance at June 30, 2019
(Measurement Date June 30, 2018) 13,286,149$   5,726,482$   7,559,667$

Miscellaneous Plan
Increase (Decrease)

87

City of Antioch
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2019

(d) Recognition of Deferred Inflows and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Gains and losses related to changes in total OPEB liability and fiduciary net position are recognized in OPEB
expense systematically over time. Amount are first recognized in OPEB expense for the year the gain or loss
occurs. The remaining amounts are categorized as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related
to OPEB and are to be recognized in future OPEB expense.

(e) OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, the City recognized total OPEB expense of $1,947,476. As of the fiscal